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Tue MINISTER or EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SwarRAN SINGH) : (a)
and (b} No reply from the Government of
Burma has been received. However, our
Embassy in Burma has been pursuing the
.matter with the Burmese Foreign Office at
.Rangoon.
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(¢) The Government of Burma have
constructed a Memorial Hall on the site,
.at the entrance of which a marble plaque
mentioning that Lokmanaya Tilak was
-detained in the Mandalay Jail has been
fixed. The memorial is well looked after
.and cared by the Mandalay jail authorities.
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FINTERNATIONAL FiLM FESTIVAL

173. Suri V. M. CHORDIA : Will the
Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCAST-
ING be pleased to state :

(a) what was the total expenditure in- }
~curred by the Filmg Division on the exhi- !
bition of films entered in the International
Film Festival;

(b) what was the income from the Fes-
stival referred to in part (a) above;
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(c) how many passes were distributed
to the employees of each of the various
departments;

(d) how many complimentary passes

were given to the Members of Parliament;
and

(e) how many passes were given to other
persons ? ]} bt
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T[Tug MINISTER orF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI INDIRA
Ganpti) @ (a) and (b) The figures of
actual expenditure on the Festival and
income from the exhibition of films are
not yet available, However, the estimated
figures are Rs., 8.43 lakhs and Rs. 3 lakhs
respectively,

(¢) No passes were issued to the
Departments for their employees, except
the following :—

(i) Television Centre, All India

Radio—214.

i 1 English

translation.
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(ii) University Film Council—36.
(d) 4,473,

(e) 15,466 (Press Foreign Missions,
Delegates, Jurors and others). These
passes were issued for 11 free shows in
Vigyan Bhavan and 188 commercial shows
in the Vigyan Bhavan, Sapru House and
Delite, Sheila and Rivoli Cinemas.]

CEASE-FIRE VIOLATIONS BY PAKISTAN

174. Surt OM MEHTA: Will the
Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of times Pakistani
troops, violated cease-fire line during the
last three months; ‘ \

(b) the number of service personnel
killed in these violations; and

(¢) what are the steps taken to check
these violations ?

R

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or DEFENCE (Dr. D. S.
RaJu) : (a) During the period 15th
November 1964 to 15th February 1965, |
Pakistan has violated the cease-fire line in "
Jammu and Kashmir on 665 occasions.

(b) 8 on our side.

(¢) Our Security forces vigorously patrol
the cease-fire line to check and prevent
violations. In the case of firing by Pakis-
tan/Pakistan occupied Kashmir troops.
etc.,, our security forces return the fire,
wherever necessary. Besides, cease-fire |
violation complaints are lodged with the
U.N. Military Observers.

RAISE IN THE SALARY OF ARMY OFFICIALS

175. Sur1 S. S. ATWAL: Will the
Minister of DereNCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the salary |
of top Army Officials has been increased;
and :

(b) if so, what steps are being taken
to give similar raise to other officials ?

|
|
THe MINISTER or DEFENCE (SHgr |
Y. B. CuavaN) : (a) No general decision |
has' been taken to increase the salary of
top Army Officers.

(b) Does not arise.
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SoviET UNiON oN KASHMIR QUESTION

176. Diwan CHAMAN LALL: Wilk
the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s attention has
been drawn to the reported statement made
by Mr. Z. A. Bhutto, Foreign Minister of
Pakistan, during his recent visit to the
Soviet Union and other countries to the
effect that he found a change in the attitude
of the Soviet Union in regard te  the
Kashmir question; and

(b) if so, what is Government’s reace

i tion thereto ?

Tue MINISTER oF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SwARAN SINGH) : (a)
Government have seen newspaper reports

' to this effect.

(b) According to Press reports from:
Moscow, the Soviet sources have denied
that the issue of Kashmir was discussed
by the Foreign Minister of Pakistan dur-

ing his meetings with Soviet leaders.
Government’s information is that the
attitude of U.S.S.R. Government on
Kashmir remains unchanged,
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T[REPRESENTATION FROM WORKING

JOURNALISTS e

177 Surt CHANDRA SHEKHAR : Will
the Minister of 1.ABoUR AND EMPLOYMENT

T

be pleased to state : e

Government have received
from the working

(a) whether
any representation
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